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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE


  RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 375


TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2024/MAGHA 17, 1945 (SAKA)


ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR CAPITAL EXPENDITURE


375.   PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the amount of Special Assistance provided as loan to States for capital expenditure, State-wise and project-wise in the year 2023; and


(b) the amount of Special Assistance provided for capital expenditure and for externally aided projects to the State of Bihar since 2019?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a): The ‘Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment 2023-24’ has eight Parts. The scheme guidelines, inter-alia, include an amount of Rs. 1 lakh crore under Part-I (untied) of the Scheme which has been allocated to States in proportion to their share of Central Taxes as per the award of the 15th Finance Commission (FC) and incentive amounts of Rs.
35,000 crore earmarked for seven reform centric and sector specific areas, viz, Part-II (scrapping of old vehicles), Part-III (urban planning reforms), Part-IV (financing reforms in urban local bodies to make them creditworthy for municipal bonds), Part-V (housing for police personnel above or as part of police stations), Part-VI (unity malls), Part-VII (children and adolescents’ libraries and digital infrastructure) and Part-VIII (incentive for implementing “Just in Time” release of CSS funds). The State-wise and Part-wise details of Special Assistance (Loan) provided to the States during the financial year 2023-24 (as on 01.02.2024) is provided in Annexure.
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(b): The details of the amount of Special Assistance (Loan) provided under the Schemes for Special Assistance to States for Capital Expenditure/Investment and for externally aided projects to the State of Bihar since 2019 are provided in the Table below:

(Rs. in crore)
Sl.
No.

Items 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
(as on 01.02.2024)

1 Special Assistance (Loan)* 0.00 843.00 1,246.50 8,455.85 6,135.54
2 Externally Aided Projects

(Loans)
1,278.42 1,831.97 1,387.78 1,648.32 1,622.75

3 Externally Aided Projects
(Other Transfers)

0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

*: The Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Expenditure/Investment was launched on 12.10.2021.

*****
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ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 375 DUE FOR ANSWER ON
06th FEBRUARY, 2024


State-wise details of Special Assistance (Loan) released under the Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment 2023-24


(Rs. in crore)
Sl.
No.

State
Part-

I
Part-

II
Part-

III
Part-

IV
Part-

V
Part-

VI
Part-
VII

Part-
VIII

Additional
Allocation

2023-24
(As on 01.02.2024)

1 Andhra Pradesh                0.00
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1073.04      17.50       1090.54
3 Assam 2401.01 12.40 113.00  67.50 113.00 259.70  1564.00 4530.61
4 Bihar 5989.59 6.25    33.35 106.34     6135.54
5 Chhattisgarh 1893.39 25.00    26.00 100.39     2044.78
6 Goa 257.35   38.94  25.00 50.00     371.29
7 Gujarat 2163.12   206.00  72.50 101.00     2542.62
8 Haryana 679.25   102.00    77.50     858.75
9 Himachal Pradesh 553.36      25.00 66.00     644.36
10 Jharkhand 1611.73        81.46     1693.19
11 Karnataka 2274.06      132.00   131.98   2538.04
12 Kerala                0.00
13 Madhya Pradesh 5183.60   111.50    142.00     5437.10
14 Maharashtra 3243.54 11.50 212.60  116.50 97.57     3681.71
15 Manipur 343.76      21.44       365.20
16 Meghalaya 600.63      25.00 66.00 81.09   772.72
17 Mizoram 462.55 3.50    25.00       491.05
18 Nagaland 379.35      10.45 72.50 13.25   475.55
19 Odisha 2946.21   116.00  62.91 93.56     3218.68
20 Punjab     0.00          0.00
21 Rajasthan 5695.11   115.00  114.00       5924.11
22 Sikkim 368.24      13.23      194.00 575.47
23 Tamil Nadu 2535.47   201.00  108.19 111.50 106.73   3062.88
24 Telangana 1024.58   99.36  116.26 101.00     1341.20
25 Tripura 311.72        57.00     368.72
26 Uttar Pradesh 11959.93   321.32      498.50   12779.75
27 Uttarakhand 692.78      25.00 68.00     785.78
28 West Bengal 5015.58              5015.58

Total  59658.96 58.65 1636.72 0.00 1036.81 1504.82 1091.25 0.00 1758.00 66745.21
*****

